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I n d u s t r y  a n d  T rade

Business activity was interrupted in its advance 
during April and gave no concerted evidence of a 
change during May and early June. After allowance 
for seasonal influences, industrial output increased 
slightly, but available measures of distribution of con
sumers’ goods remained virtually unchanged. The 
volume of sales of industrial commodities in those in
dustries which accounted chiefly for the gain in pro
duction did not increase commensurately with out
put, and there was some evidence of declining sales 
in several industries in which production levels were 
maintained. Despite the slight gain in industrial out
put, factory employment and payrolls in Pacific Coast 
states declined more than seasonally in May. The 
value of building permits was considerably lower 
than in April.

The advance in industrial output in May took place 
principally in the lumber and petroleum industries. 
This bank’s seasonally adjusted index of lumber pro
duction increased six points to 88 percent of the 
1923-1925 average, and was as high as in any month 
since May 1930. Output during the month was sub
stantially in excess of current new orders, a develop
ment which was accompanied by some weakening in 
lumber prices. Crude oil production, which had ad
vanced in April, was increased further in May to a 
daily average output of 657,000 barrels. At that level, 
production was nearly as large as in the period of un
restricted output in late 1935 and early 1936.

The value of new private building declined sub
stantially in May and only a small amount of new 
public construction was undertaken. This bank’s sea
sonally adjusted index of the value of new residential 
building in 18 large cities declined five points to 40 
percent of the 1923-1925 average. The value of private 
non-residential building permits in the same cities, 
which has fluctuated with little net change since the 
first of the year, wras about the same as in April. The 
recent pronounced expansion in new industrial build
ing was halted, the value of contracts awarded for 
projects of that type shrinking from an average of 
$3,200,000 during the first four months of 1937 to 
$1,200,000 in May. Contracts for public works pro
jects, which averaged considerably smaller in value 
in the first four months of 1937 than in the corre
sponding period last year, remained at a relatively 
low level in May.

Seasonally adjusted indexes of the value of depart
ment and furniture store sales for May were substan

tially higher this year than last, but showed compara
tively little change from their levels in April. Sales 
of new passenger cars in May, an important element 
of retail trade, were about the same as a year ago. 
After allowance for seasonal influences, the index of 
freight carloadings was unchanged, but the index of 
intercoastal shipments through the Panama Canal 
increased moderately.

A g r ic u l tu r e

Weather conditions during May and early June 
were predominantly favorable for the growth of most 
district crops, although rainfall was below normal. 
Livestock ranges improved, and on June 1 the condi
tion of sheep and cattle was better than a month 
earlier but somewhat below the average for recent 
years on that date.

Crop production estimates as of June 1 point to a 
somewhat larger total district output in 1937 than in 
the preceding year, and one above the average of re
cent years. Conditions are reported to be favorable 
for a large output ot field crops, deciduous fruits, and 
nuts, although indications are for a lower yield of 
citrus fruits and grain crops. Weather conditions and 
other factors, however, may necessitate material re
visions in the estimates for several crops between 
now and harvest time.

A sharp increase in acreage planted to early pota
toes in California, together with prospects for sub
stantially higher than average yields, were factors 
contributing to an estimated crop of 10,350,000 bush
els in that State, compared with 5,695,000 bushels in
1936. Present prospects indicate a yield of 345 bushels 
per acre this season, while the average for the five 
years 1928-1932 was 137 bushels. Harvesting and 
shipping of early potatoes began in May. Field re
ports show the crop to be in excellent condition. More 
acreage is being planted to beans in California and 
Idaho than in most recent years, and early plantings 
are reported to have made good growth.

Rice seeding was practically completed in Califor
nia by early June. Trade estimates of this year’s plant
ings range from 140,000 to 150,000 acres, the largest 
area seeded since 1927. Excellent growth and heavy 
stands of rice are indicated by the latest reports from 
nearly all producing sections in the state, and water 
supplies are believed to be ample for irrigation needs. 
Present stocks of California rice are comparatively 
large, with warehouses and mills in California hold
ing 1,845,000 bags on June 1, compared with 1,228,000 
bags a year earlier.

Except for cherries, a large output of deciduous 
fruits and nuts is currently anticipated. The apricot
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crop in California, which is maturing later than last 
year, is estimated to be the heaviest on record. Dis
trict production of pears will probably be seven per
cent larger than in 1936 and 25 percent larger than 
the 1928-1932 average, due chiefly to increased bear
ing acreage and heavy yields in the Pacific North
west. Indicated production of both clingstone and 
freestone peaches in California is slightly larger than 
in 1936 but is somewhat below the average of other 
recent years. Only a fair crop is reported for W ash
ington, and winter damage in Idaho and Utah is ex
pected to result in almost a failure of the peach crop 
in those states. At present, apple prospects are good 
and point towards an average-sized crop, although it 
is still too early in the season to estimate production. 
On June 1 the prospects were excellent for the largest 
crop of almonds and walnuts in several years. Grape 
vineyards in California escaped spring frost damage 
and the outlook is for a good crop.

Production o f Selected Crops— T w elfth  D istrict 
(in thousands)

Average Indicated
1928-1932 1935 1936 1937

Barley (bu.)* ....................  29,594 36,783 29,925 27,486
Winter wheat (bu.) ..........  74,965 74,218 61,725 57,274
Apricots ( t o n s ) ..................  227 216 248 285
Cherries (tons) ..................  50 48 62 56
Peaches (tons)* ................  572 429 516 527

Clingstone ......................  375 288 337 344
Freestone ........................  197 141 179 183

Pears (tons) ......................  395 368 460 493
Plums (tons)* ..................  64 48 64 54
Prunes ( t o n s )* ..................  197 258 159 207
Walnuts (to n s )* ................  34 52 42 56
Grapefruit (boxes) ........ .. . 1.617 3,407 4,067 2,520
Lemons (boxes) ................  7,251 10,506 7,787 5,724
Oranges (boxes) ..............  33,022 46,086 33,049 26,764

Navel and Miscellaneous 15,600 18,990 14,469 12,064
V alencia..........................  17,422 27,096 18,580 14,700

*California only.

Total California orange production is now fore
cast at 26,764,000 boxes, compared with 33,049,000 
boxes harvested last year and an average output of
33,022,000 boxes during the five years 1928-1932. The 
lemon and grapefruit crops will also be markedly 
lower than last season, but grapefruit production is 
considerably above the average of recent years.

Production and Employment-
Index numbers, 1923-1925

aver age=100 With Without
Seasonal Seasonal

/— Adjustment r~ Adjustment
/— 1937— s 1936 ,—1937—v 1936

Industrial Production May Apr. May May Apr. May
Manufactures (physical volume)

L um ber........................................ 88 82 77 100 90 88
Refined O ils * .............................. — — — 159 157 153
Cement ........................................ 118 116 120 124 122 127
Meat* .............................. ............ 113 115 106 — — —
Wheat Flour* ............................ 124 135 109 109 119 96

Minerals (physical volume)
Petroleum*.................................. — — — 99 95 87
Lead (U. S . ) * $ ................................ 85 75 84 73

Construction (value)
Urban building permits 18 cities

Residential* ............................ 40 45 27 46 49 31
Private non-residential*........ — — — 31 33 28

Public Works Contracts*.......... — — — 107 101 128
Miscellaneous

Electric Power Production... 196 189 178 200 186 181
Factory Employment and Pay Rolls

Pacific Coast
Employment ...................... . 118 119 105 116 118 103
Pay R o lls .................................. .. 104 106 85 104 106 86

California
Employment .............................. 132 132 116 128 133 112
Pay R o lls .................................... 120 122 97 120 122 97

* Daily average. t Prepared by Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System.

B a n k  C redit

Total earning assets of district city banks increased 
moderately during the four weeks ending June 16. 
The entire increase took place during the final week 
of the period and reflected participation in the 
$57,100,000 allotment of United States Treasury 
Notes made on June 15 to district subscribers. Fur
ther declines were reported in holdings of Govern
ment guaranteed obligations and of state, municipal, 
and corporate securities. Total loans fluctuated with 
little net change during the four week period. Loans 
on real estate, however, advanced slightly further, 
continuing the moderate upward tendency of recent 
weeks. Practically all of this increase, which is the 
first appreciable gain in real estate loans of reporting 
banks since late 1935, was accounted for by banks in 
Los Angeles. Loans to brokers and dealers in securi
ties also increased slightly, but other loans for the 
purpose of purchasing or carrying securities were 
practically unchanged. All other loans declined.

A  moderate advance in deposits (other than inter
bank deposits) accompanied the increase in earning 
assets of banks during the four weeks ended June 16. 
This deposit increase was confined almost entirely to 
United States Government deposits, and represented 
the payment by banks for the greater part of their 
purchases of the Treasury Note issue of June 15 in 
deposit credit rather than in cash.

United States deposits at banks in the Twelfth 
District have tended downward since last September, 
reaching an unusually low point early in June. The 
decrease reflected frequent transfers of funds from 
depositary banks to the Treasurer’s general disburs
ing account with the Federal Reserve Bank of San 
Francisco. During the four weeks ended June 16 these 
transfers amounted to $12,500,000, which, together 
with cash payments of $9,700,000 for Treasury 
notes and payment of second quarter income taxes, 
augmented United States Treasury collections in 
the district. These collections, which aggregated

Distribution and Trade—

average=100 With Without
Seasonal Seasonal

/—Adjustment—> ,—Adjustment —v
,— 1937—s 1936 ,— 1937— ^ 1936

Retail Trade May Apr. May May Apr. May
Department Store Sales (value)*

Twelfth District ........................ 97 96 90 93 90 86
California ................................ 104 102 97 98 95 91

Los A ngeles............................ 97 100 91 89 92 83
Bay Region ............................ 110 105 101 105 97 97
San F rancisco ........................ 107 102 98 102 95 94
Oakland .................................. 117 118 109 117 106 109

Pacific Northwest...................... 75 75 69 73 71 68
Seattle...................................... 82 83 73 81 80 72
Spokane .................................. 62 56 60 57 54 56

Salt Lake City .......................... 88 71 75 96 65 82
Department Store Stocks (value) f 71 70 65 73 73 66
Furniture Store Sales (value)*$ .. 92 92 83 83 84 75
Automobile Sales (number)*

— — — 157 165 154
Passenger .......................... .. — — — 145 155 146
Commercial ............................ — — — 273 268 236

Carloadings (number)*
91 91 79 93 90 81

Merchandise and Misc................ 102 107 95 96 98 90
79 73 62 89 79 69

Intercoastal Traffic (volume)
84 79 76 82 76 74

Eastbound .................................. 67 57 65 63 54 60
Westbound .................................. 133 144 110 145 153 120

*Daily average. |At end of month. $1929 average=100.
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$5,200,000 in excess of local disbursements, tended to 
reduce district banking funds. Other factors tend
ing in the same direction were a net transfer of 
$8,300,000 to other districts because of payments aris
ing from commercial and financial transactions and 
an increase of $4,400,000 in demand for currency. 
These changes were partially offset by an increase of 
$6,200,000 in reserve bank credit, all but $1,300,000 
of which was in the form of “ float” . Principally be
cause of these factors member bank reserve balances 
declined $12,400,000 to $520,300,000. These balances 
continued substantially above legal requirements, 
and excess reserves averaged $59,100,000 during the 
first two weeks of June.

F ru it and  V eg eta b le  C an n in g  in  

th e  T w e lfth  F ed era l R eserv e  D istr ic t

Canning of fruits and vegetables is one of the most 
important industries in the Twelfth Federal Reserve 
District. About 60 percent of the national canned 
fruit output and 20 percent of the national canned 
vegetable output in 1936 were packed in this district. 
More than six percent of the value added to products 
by all manufacturing activity is accounted for by this 
industry and related activities such as the drying of 
fruit, according to the 1935 Census of Manufactures. 
Operations are highly seasonal, more than six times 
as many wage earners being employed during the 
month of peak activity as in the month of minimum 
activity, but on a monthly average basis approxi
mately ten percent of the district’s factory wage 
earners are employed in the canning and preserving 
of fruits and vegetables. Many of these employees are 
women and young people who seek temporary work 
to supplement the family income. At its peak in Sep
tember the industry usually employs about one-fifth 
of all factory wage earners employed in the district. 
The large number of wage earners in the canning and 
preserving industry indicates its importance as a mar
ket for labor. Of equal importance is the fact that 
canneries constitute the largest market for many of 
the more important deciduous fruit and truck crops 
grown in this region.

Cannery Utilization of Selected T welfth D istrict Crops— 1936 
(Thousands of tons)

The extent to which different kinds of deciduous 
fruit and vegetable crops grown in the district are 
utilized in canning varies widely. The accompanying 
chart shows, for example, that over three-fourths of 
the tomato, cling peach, and spinach crops was 
canned in 1936. Apples and freestone peaches, on the 
other hand, are canned only in negligible proportions.

Virtually all of the national pack of apricots, 
peaches, pears, and mixed fruits, and a substantial 
proportion of the packs of all other important can
ning fruits except grapefruit and pineapple is canned 
in the Twelfth District. Local canneries pack most of 
the canned spinach and asparagus, and a substantial 
volume of tomatoes, peas, and green beans. Only 
small quantities of corn and beans other than the 
green varieties, however, are packed in this region.

Canned Fruits and V egetables, 1936— T welfth D istrict and 
the United States 

(Millions of cases)
TOMATOES 
TOMATO PRODUCTS 
PEAS 
BEANS2 
SPINACH 
ASPARAGUS

PEACHES 
PEARS 
APPLES 
FRUIT JUICE 
MIXED FRUITS 
APRICOTS 
CHERRIES 
PRUNES 
BERRIES1

0  4  8  12 16 2 0  24

The total pack of canned fruits and vegetables 
amounted to approximately 57,000,000 cases in 1936, 
compared with a 1928-1930 average of 42,800,000 
cases. During the past six years most of the expan
sion in output has occurred in relatively new prod
ucts such as juices and mixed fruits and in products 
which previously accounted for a relatively small 
portion of the total. In the late twenties, clingstone 
peaches, asparagus, spinach, and solid pack tomatoes 
comprised most of the pack. Although still canned 
in approximately equal volume, the proportion of 
these items to the total has been reduced.

Canned Fruit and V egetable Pack—T welfth D istrict
(Thousands of cases)

Average Average
1928-1930 1936 1928-1930 1936

1,800 1,500 Asparagus . . . . 2,600 2,400
Apricots ......... 2,800 3,000 Beans .............. 800 1,400

1,700 1,100 P e a s .................. 1,600 4,700
1,100 700 2,900 2,100

Fruit juice 1,800 4,600 4,700
700 900 Tomato products . 2,800 7,900

Peaches Other vegetables . 1,200 1,700
Clingstone . . . .12,000 10,600
Freestone . . . . 300 800

4,400 5,600
800 1,900

Fruit cocktail . * 2,200
Fruit salad.. . . * 1,500
Other fruits . . . 700 500
Total fruits.. . . ,26,300 32,100 Total vegetables. .16,500 24,900
Total canned fruits and vegetables........................................ 42,800 57,000

* Prior to 1935 practically the entire pack of fruit cocktail and fruits for 
salad was remanufactured from canned fruit and therefore is not in
cluded separately in this tabulation.

Current estimates indicate that this year’s output 
of the principal district canning fruits, except berries, 
will probably be at least as large as in 1936. With 
an adequate supply of raw fruit in prospect, trade 
sources predict a canned pack comparable in size to 
that of last year. The asparagus and spinach packs, 
already completed, are considerably smaller than a 
year ago. An estimate of this year’s total vegetable 
pack is impossible, however, without more complete 
data on the tomato crop than are now available.
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INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION
Index of physical volume of production, adjusted for 

seasonal variation, 1923-1925 average=100. By 
months, January 1929 to May 1937.

FACTORY EMPLOYMENT AND PAY ROLLS
Indexes of number employed and pay rolls, without ad

justment for seasonal variation, 1923-1925 average 
=  100. By months, January 1929 to May 1937. 

Indexes compiled by the United States 
Bureau of Labor Statistics.

WHOLESALE PRICES
Indexes compiled by the United States Bureau of Labor 

Statistics, 1926=100. By weeks, 1932 to date. Lat
est figure is for week ending June 19.

1932 1933 1934 1935 1936 1937

EXCESS RESERVES OF MEMBER BANKS
Wednesday figures of total member bank reserve balances 

at Federal Reserve banks, with estimates of re
quired reserves, January 6,1932, to June 23,1937.

N ationa l S u m m a ry  o f  B usiness C on d it ion s

Prepared by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System

■^"olume of industrial production in May continued at the level of the two pre
ceding months. Commodity prices declined slightly in May and the first three 

weeks of June.

P r o d u c t io n , E m p l o y m e n t , a n d  T r a d e

In May, the Board’s seasonally adjusted index of industrial production re
mained unchanged at 118 percent of the 1923-1925 average. Output of iron, steel, 
automobiles, and lumber increased further. At cotton and woolen mills and at shoe 
factories, activity continued at a high level, while at silk mills, meat-packing 
establishments, and sugar refineries there were considerable decreases. Crude 
petroleum production continued to rise, and output of bituminous coal increased 
somewhat, following a sharp decline in April. Shipments of iron ore in May were 
larger than in the corresponding month of any previous year. In the first three 
weeks of June, automobile production declined seasonally and, largely owing to 
labor disturbances, steel output was reduced to 77 percent of capacity as com
pared with 90 percent in May.

Value of construction contracts awarded in May was smaller than in April, 
according to figures of the F. W. Dodge Corporation. Awards for residential and 
other private projects declined, while contracts for public projects increased. In 
the first half of June, awards for both private and public work were at a some
what higher rate than in May. Factory employment, which usually declines at 
this season, showed little change from April to May, and the Board’s adjusted 
index advanced somewhat further. Employment in the durable goods industries 
continued to increase, while employment in other lines declined seasonally. Fac
tory payrolls remained at the April level, following sharp increases in earlier 
months.

Distribution of commodities to consumers continued in May at the level of 
other recent months. Sales at department stores and at variety stores showed a 
seasonal rise and mail-order sales were maintained.

C o m m o d it y  P r ic e s

Between the middle of May and the third week of June, prices of grains, 
except spring wheat, declined considerably, and there were smaller declines in 
cotton, cotton goods, wool, rubber, and steel scrap, while prices of most other 
commodities showed little change.

B a n k  C r ed it

Excess reserves of member banks, which had been about $900,000,000 after the 
May 1 increase in reserve requirements, declined by about $180,000,000 during the 
week ending June 16, in connection with Treasury operations, but increased in 
subsequent days and on June 23 were at a level of $810,000,000.

At reporting member banks in leading cities, holdings of United States Gov
ernment obligations, after several weeks of little change, increased sharply during 
the week ending June 16, reflecting purchases of the new issue of Treasury Notes.

Commercial loans at member banks continued to increase in the four weeks 
ending June 16. This increase was largely at banks in New York City, which also 
showed a growth in loans to other New York banks and to brokers and dealers 
in securities.

M o n e y  R a t e s

The open-market rate on 90-day bankers’ acceptances, which had been reduced 
from &  to Yz of 1 percent on May 7, was further reduced to ik of 1 percent on 
June 22. Other money rates have shown little change in recent weeks.
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